Household restated its consolidated income statements for the years ended 31 December 2001, 2000 and 1999

and its consolidated balance sheets as at 31 December 2001 and 2000 included in its annual report on

Form 10-K/A for the year ended 31 December 2001. The Form 10-K/A including these restated financial

statements, audited by KPMG LLP, was filed with the SEC on 27 August 2002 and supersedes Household’s

annual report on Form 10-K audited by Arthur Andersen LLP and filed with the SEC on 13 March 2002.

Household did not restate its consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 1999 in its revised filing with the SEC

completed on 27 August 2002 and as such was not subject to audit by KPMG LLP. The only audited balance

sheet as at 31 December 1999 is that included in the financial statements audited by Household’s former auditors,

Arthur Andersen LLP, and contained in Household’s filing with the SEC on Form 10-K for the year ended

31 December 1999.

However, in order to conform with other financial information shown in this Part II the 1999 balance sheet

presented herein has been adjusted to reflect the impact of restatement. These adjustments are not material and

are summarised below:

At 31 December 1999

As originally
reported Restated Adjustment

US$m US$m US$m
Acquired intangibles and goodwill, net ..... 1,590 1,611 21
Other assets ..... 2,854 2,536 (318)
Other liabilities ..... 1,805 1,722 83

Retained earnings..... 6,339 6,125 214

49

Household International, Inc.

B. Unaudited consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2002 and for the

half-year to 30 June 2002

Extraction of financial information

The financial information on Household set out below has been extracted without material adjustment from the

unaudited financial information included in Household’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended

30 June 2002 and from Household’s earnings release for the financial year ended 31 December 2002 which was

published on 15 January 2003 and was filed as an exhibit to the current report on Form 8-K with the SEC on

[…]

Operating profit ..... 2,631 (859) 1,772 1,502 (387) 1,115
Loss on disposal of
– investments ..... (378) — (378) — — —

Profit on ordinary activities
before tax ..... 2,253 (859) 1,394 1,502 (387) 1,115

Tax on profit on ordinary
activities ..... (k) (695) 195 (500) (504) 83 (421)

Profit on ordinary activities
after tax..... 1,558 (664) 894 998 (304) 694

Profit attributable to
shareholders ..... 1,558 (664) 894 998 (304) 694

Per ordinary share US$ US$ US$ US$
– basic earnings ..... 3.26 1.83 2.13 1.49
– diluted earnings ..... 3.22 1.82 2.11 1.47

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this financial information.

62

Household International, Inc.

Set out below is the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Household as at 30 June 2002 restated to conform to

HSBC’s UK GAAP basis of presentation.

Unaudited consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2002

At 30 June 2002

Notes US GAAP Adjustments UK GAAP
US$m US$m US$m

Assets
Items in the course of collection from other banks ..... 639 — 639
Loans and advances to banks ..... 244 — 244
Loans and advances to customers..... (a,c,i) 81,641 19,239 100,880
Debt securities ..... (e) 3,877 — 3,877
Equity shares ..... 1,763 — 1,763
Intangible fixed assets ..... (f,g) 1,541 4,634 6,175
Tangible fixed assets ..... (h) 550 (33) 517
Other assets ..... (b,c,e,k) 5,840 286 6,126
Prepayments and accrued income ..... (i) 1,589 (135) 1,454

Total assets ..... 97,684 23,991 121,675

Liabilities
Deposits by banks..... 684 — 684
Customer accounts ..... (b) 5,612 (20) 5,592
Debt securities in issue ..... (b,c) 76,184 20,494 96,678
Other liabilities ..... (a,b,c,d, 2,810 (97) 2,713

e,f,h,i,k)
Provisions for liabilities and charges
– deferred taxation ..... — — —
– other provisions for liabilities and charges ..... 1,915 — 1,915
Subordinated liabilities
– dated loan capital..... 975 — 975
Called up share capital ..... (d) 457 (7) 450
Preference share capital ..... 843 — 843
Other reserves..... (1,393) 7,077 5,684
Profit and loss account ..... 9,597 (3,456) 6,141
Shareholders’ funds ..... 9,504 3,614 13,118

Total liabilities ..... 97,684 23,991 121,675

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this financial information.

UK GAAP adjustments to historical Household statements of income and balance sheets

Household prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with US GAAP. In preparing the

unaudited UK GAAP financial information, Household’s historical consolidated financial statements have been

adjusted to conform to HSBC’s accounting policies under UK GAAP by making the adjustments described

below.

a. Deferred origination expenses

Under US GAAP, certain direct loan origination costs are deferred and recognised over the life of the related

[…]

The pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, it may

not give a true picture of what the operating results or the financial position of the enlarged group would have

been had the Acquisition occurred on the respective dates assumed. Also, because of its nature, it may not give a

true picture of future operating results or the financial position of the enlarged group.

The final determination of the purchase price will be based on the price of HSBC Ordinary Shares as at the

Effective Date. In addition, the final allocation of the purchase price will be determined after completion of a

thorough analysis to determine the fair values of Household’s assets and liabilities as at the Effective Date.

Accordingly, the final acquisition accounting adjustments and goodwill may be materially different from those

reflected in the pro forma financial information presented in this document.

70

HSBC and Household unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income for the half-year to

30 June 2002

Acquisition Pro forma
accounting enlarged

HSBC Household adjustments HSBC group
US$m US$m US$m US$m

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Notes 3,4)
Interest income ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 14,229 6,909 (254) 20,884
Interest expense ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; (6,636) (2,262) 251 (8,647)

Net interest income ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 7,593 4,647 (3) 12,237
Other operating income ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 5,510 1,271 6 6,787

Operating income ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 13,103 5,918 3 19,024
Operating expenses excluding goodwill ;;;;;;;;;;;;;; (7,146) (2,025) 32 (9,139)
Goodwill amortisation ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; (396) (180) (33) (609)

Operating profit before provisions;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 5,561 3,713 2 9,276
Provisions for bad and doubtful debts and contingencies ;;;;;;; (718) (2,598) — (3,316)
Loss from foreign currency redenomination in Argentina ;;;;;;; (45) — — (45)
Amounts written off fixed asset investments ;;;;;;;;;;;; (139) — — (139)

Operating profit ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 4,659 1,115 2 5,776
Share of operating profits less losses of associates and joint ventures ;; 48 — — 48
Gains on disposal of investments and fixed assets ;;;;;;;;;; 350 — — 350

Profit on ordinary activities before tax ;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 5,057 1,115 2 6,174
Tax on profit on ordinary activities ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; (1,315) (421) (8) (1,744)

Profit on ordinary activities after tax ;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 3,742 694 (6) 4,430
Minority interests ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; (462) — — (462)

Profit attributable to shareholders;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 3,280 694 (6) 3,968

Per ordinary share US$ US$ US$
– Basic earnings ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 0.35 1.49 0.38
– Diluted earnings ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 0.35 1.47 0.37

Average number of ordinary shares in issue (in millions) ;;;;;;; 9,298 450 10,564
Average number of ordinary shares in issue assuming dilution (in millions) 9,404 455 10,691

The notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are an integral part of this

statement.

71

HSBC and Household unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income for the year ended

31 December 2001

Acquisition Pro forma
accounting enlarged

HSBC Household adjustments HSBC group
US$m US$m US$m US$m

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Notes 3,4)
Interest income ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 35,261 13,316 (861) 47,716
Interest expense ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; (20,536) (5,213) 710 (25,039)

Net interest income ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 14,725 8,103 (151) 22,677
Other operating income ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 11,163 2,354 11 13,528

Operating income ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 25,888 10,457 (140) 36,205
Operating expenses excluding goodwill ;;;;;;;;;;;;;; (14,605) (3,705) 99 (18,211)
Goodwill amortisation ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; (799) (359) (66) (1,224)

Operating profit before provisions;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 10,484 6,393 (107) 16,770
Provisions for bad and doubtful debts and contingencies ;;;;;;; (2,686) (4,198) — (6,884)
Loss from foreign currency redenomination in Argentina ;;;;;;; (520) — — (520)
Amounts written off fixed asset investments ;;;;;;;;;;;; (125) — — (125)

Operating profit ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 7,153 2,195 (107) 9,241
Share of operating profits less losses of associates and joint ventures ;; 73 — — 73
Gains on disposal of investments and fixed assets ;;;;;;;;;; 774 — — 774

Profit on ordinary activities before tax ;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 8,000 2,195 (107) 10,088
Tax on profit on ordinary activities ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; (1,988) (828) (21) (2,837)

Profit on ordinary activities after tax ;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 6,012 1,367 (128) 7,251
Minority interests ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; (1,020) — — (1,020)

Profit attributable to shareholders;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 4,992 1,367 (128) 6,231

Per ordinary share US$ US$ US$
– Basic earnings ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 0.54 2.94 0.59
– Diluted earnings ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 0.53 2.91 0.59

Average number of ordinary shares in issue (in millions) ;;;;;;; 9,237 459 10,503
Average number of ordinary shares in issue assuming dilution (in millions) 9,336 465 10,625

The notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are an integral part of this

statement.

72

HSBC and Household unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as at 30 June 2002

Adjustments

HSBC Household
Subsequent

adjustments

Acquisition
accounting

adjustments

Pro forma
enlarged HSBC

group
US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Notes 3,4)
ASSETS
Cash and short-term assets ;;;;;;;;;;; 30,710 639 (114) (1,440) 29,795
Hong Kong SAR Government certificates of

indebtedness;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 8,986 — — — 8,986
Loans and advances to banks ;;;;;;;;;; 100,965 244 — — 101,209
Loans and advances to customers ;;;;;;;; 342,057 100,880 — 2,060 444,997
Debt securities and equity shares ;;;;;;;; 181,502 5,640 — — 187,142
Interests in joint ventures, associates and participating

interests ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 1,233 — — — 1,233
Intangible fixed assets ;;;;;;;;;;;;; 15,111 6,175 — 2,332 23,618
Tangible fixed assets ;;;;;;;;;;;;; 13,988 517 — — 14,505
Other assets ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 51,783 7,580 — 141 59,504

Total assets ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 746,335 121,675 (114) 3,093 870,989

LIABILITIES
Hong Kong SAR currency notes in circulation ;;; 8,986 — — — 8,986
Deposits by banks ;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 61,455 684 — — 62,139
Customer accounts ;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 470,778 5,592 — 300 476,670
Debt securities in issue ;;;;;;;;;;;; 28,683 96,678 (781) 1,420 126,000
Other liabilities;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 102,934 4,628 — 718 108,280

Subordinated liabilities;;;;;;;;;;;;; 15,716 975 — 30 16,721
Minority interests ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 6,605 — — — 6,605

Ordinary share capital ;;;;;;;;;;;;; 4,725 450 23 160 5,358
Preference share capital ;;;;;;;;;;;; — 843 236 (1,079) —
Reserves ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 46,453 11,825 408 1,544 60,230

Shareholders’ funds ;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 51,178 13,118 667 625 65,588

Total liabilities ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 746,335 121,675 (114) 3,093 870,989

The notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are an integral part of this

statement.

73

HSBC and Household notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Note 1 – Basis of presentation

The pro forma financial information for the year ended 31 December 2001 and for the half-year to 30 June 2002

is presented on a UK GAAP basis and combines the following:

r HSBC’s historical financial information for the year ended 31 December 2001 (as restated following

implementation of FRS 19 ‘‘Deferred Tax’’) and HSBC’s unaudited interim report for the half-year to